



140 East Tyler Street, Suite 600  
Longview, TX 75601  
903.236.7700

October 3, 2023

Mr. Craig Lindholm  
Interim City Administrator  
**City of Mount Vernon**  
PO Box 597  
Mount Vernon, TX 75457

*via email*

**RE: City of Mount Vernon  
Water and Sewer Improvements, TxCDBG Contract No. CDV21-0099  
KSA Project No. MTV.077  
Award Consideration and Bid Tabulation**

Dear Craig:

Sealed bids were received, publicly opened, and read aloud for the above referenced project on Tuesday, October 3, 2023, at 10:00 AM at Mount Vernon City Hall. A total of two (2) bids were received, as shown on the attached bid tabulation.

The notification and advertising process for this bid included advertisement in the local newspaper, electronic notifications to contractors and subcontractors known to perform this type of work, and presentation of the plans and specifications on [www.civcastusa.com](http://www.civcastusa.com).

SGL Utility Contractors, LLC of Gilmer, TX submitted the low Base Bid in the amount of \$264,935.14.

From review of the information provided in the bid proposal, and prior experience with the Contractor, the low bidder appears qualified to perform the work required and is capable of successfully completing the project.

Respectfully,

**KSA Engineers, Inc.**

Brittney Smith, P.E.  
Municipal Team Leader

BNS/ss

Enclosure: Bid Tabulation

pc: Kathy Lovier, City of Mount Vernon  
Wanda Vance, Traylor & Associates

**ksaeng.com**

## BID TABULATION

**City of Mount Vernon**  
**Sewer and Water Improvement**  
**TxCDBG Contract No. CDV21-0099**  
**KSA Project No. MTV.077**  
**Bid Date: October 3, 2023**

**1**  
 SGL Utility Contractors, LLC  
 1885 Scarlet Oak Rd.  
 Gilmer, TX 75645  
 903.843.2034

**2**  
 McKinney & Moore of  
 Texas, LLC  
 16600 ST HWY 155  
 Suite 3007  
 Tyler, TX 75703  
 903.630.3655

BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
<b>BASE BID: Water Improvements for Arrington St. and Carthel St.</b>							
1.01	Mobilization, Insurance, and Bonding	LS	1	\$22,400.00	\$22,400.00	\$10,708.00	\$10,708.00
1.02	Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Handling	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00
1.03	Storm Water Pollution Prevention	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,167.32	\$2,167.32
1.04	Care of Water During Construction	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00
1.05	Waterline Testing and Sterilization	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$11,557.92	\$11,557.92
1.06	Project Sign	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,192.24	\$2,192.24
1.07	Trench Safety	LF	1,240	\$0.50	\$620.00	\$4.05	\$5,022.00
1.08	Cut, Plug, and Block Existing Waterline	EA	2	\$1,061.18	\$2,122.36	\$1,799.08	\$3,598.16
1.09	Tie-in to Existing 6-in Waterline	EA	1	\$4,339.16	\$4,339.16	\$4,656.62	\$4,656.62
1.10	6-in C900 PVC Waterline	LF	1,240	\$73.91	\$91,648.40	\$69.94	\$86,725.60
1.11	Tie-in to Existing 8-in Waterline	EA	1	\$3,390.76	\$3,390.76	\$5,482.11	\$5,482.11
1.12	6-in Gate Valve Assembly	EA	3	\$1,980.59	\$5,941.77	\$1,466.37	\$4,399.11
1.13	Replace Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	3	\$7,788.53	\$23,365.59	\$5,217.68	\$15,653.04
1.14	Short Side Water Service	EA	9	\$1,735.86	\$15,622.74	\$958.95	\$8,630.55
1.15	Long Side Water Service	EA	8	\$2,952.10	\$23,616.80	\$2,636.44	\$21,091.52
1.16	Sawcut, Remove, and Repair Asphalt Pavement	SY	640	\$79.34	\$50,777.60	\$132.00	\$84,480.00
1.17	Foundation Material for Trench	CY	28	\$121.07	\$3,389.96	\$92.00	\$2,576.00
<b>BASE BID AMOUNT</b>					<b>\$264,935.14</b>		<b>\$274,115.19</b>
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1: Sanitary Sewer Manhole Replacement</b>							
2.01	Manhole Testing	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$8,485.21	\$8,485.21
2.02	Temporary Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$6,215.00	\$6,215.00	\$9,559.00	\$9,559.00
2.03	Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Control Plan	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$11,284.00	\$11,284.00
2.04	Excavation Safety	LS	1	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$10,134.00	\$10,134.00
2.05	Remove and Dispose of Existing Manhole	EA	4	\$1,125.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,947.00	\$11,788.00
2.06	48-in Manhole	EA	3	\$4,174.29	\$12,522.87	\$8,090.78	\$24,272.34
2.07	48-in Drop Manhole	EA	1	\$8,163.09	\$8,163.09	\$12,137.91	\$12,137.91
2.08	Sawcut, Remove, and Repair Asphalt Pavement	SY	63	\$221.46	\$13,951.98	\$231.92	\$14,610.96
2.09	6-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Line	LF	40	\$124.59	\$4,983.60	\$146.29	\$5,851.60
2.10	8-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Line	LF	5	\$519.09	\$2,595.45	\$531.04	\$2,655.20
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 SUBTOTAL</b>					<b>*\$56,631.99</b>		<b>*\$110,778.22</b>
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2: Arrington Sewer</b>							
3.01	Temporary Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,104.63	\$10,104.63
3.02	Gravity Sewer Line Testing	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,230.50	\$7,230.50
3.03	Trench Safety	LF	440	\$1.59	\$699.60	\$20.42	\$8,984.80
3.04	6-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Line	LF	440	\$79.39	\$34,931.60	\$107.74	\$47,405.60
3.05	Sawcut, Remove, and Repair Asphalt Pavement	SY	269	\$69.66	\$18,738.54	\$169.13	\$45,495.97
3.06	Short Side Water Service	EA	5	\$1,872.38	\$9,361.90	\$1,618.23	\$8,091.15
3.07	Long Side Water Service	EA	4	\$2,388.56	\$9,554.24	\$2,628.10	\$10,512.40
3.08	Install 6-in Sanitary Sewer Cleanout	EA	1	\$2,628.64	\$2,628.64	\$1,338.29	\$1,338.29
3.09	Foundation Material for Trench	CY	10	\$127.13	\$1,271.30	\$92.00	\$920.00

# BID TABULATION

**City of Mount Vernon**  
**Sewer and Water Improvement**  
**TxCDBG Contract No. CDV21-0099**  
**KSA Project No. MTV.077**  
**Bid Date: October 3, 2023**

<b>1</b> SGL Utility Contractors, LLC 1885 Scarlet Oak Rd. Gilmer, TX 75645 903.843.2034	<b>2</b> McKinney & Moore of Texas, LLC 16600 ST HWY 155 Suite 3007 Tyler, TX 75703 903.630.3655
--	--

BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 SUBTOTAL</b>					<b>\$81,685.82</b>		<b>\$140,083.34</b>
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3: Carthel Sewer</b>							
4.01	Temporary Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$11,255.89	\$11,255.89
4.02	Gravity Sewer Line Testing	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$11,802.40	\$11,802.40
4.03	Trench Safety	LF	853	\$0.82	\$699.46	\$10.53	\$8,982.09
4.04	6-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Line	LF	853	\$78.99	\$67,378.47	\$98.62	\$84,122.86
4.05	Short Side Water Service	EA	8	\$1,868.34	\$14,946.72	\$1,569.42	\$12,555.36
4.06	Long Side Water Service	EA	9	\$2,280.99	\$20,528.91	\$2,685.33	\$24,167.97
4.07	Sawcut, Remove, and Repair Asphalt Pavement	SY	465	\$80.88	*\$37,609.20	\$150.52	\$69,991.80
4.08	Foundation Material for Trench	CY	19	\$89.21	\$1,694.99	\$92.00	\$1,748.00
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3 SUBTOTAL</b>					<b>*\$147,357.75</b>		<b>\$224,626.37</b>
<b>TOTAL BID AMOUNT (Base Bid, Additive Alternates 1, 2, &amp; 3)</b>					<b>*\$550,610.70</b>		<b>*\$749,603.12</b>

Compiled by:

**KSA**

TBPE Firm Registration No. F-1356

*Brittney Smith*

Brittney Smith, P.E.

Municipal Team Leader